

NO. 46921-9-II (Consolidated appeal)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

BRANDON MICHAEL ENGLISH
and CALVIN JAMES QUICHOCHO, Appellants

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NOS.13-1-02318-1 and
14-1-00672-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. Defendants’ right to a public trial and right to be present were not violated when the parties’ attorneys exercised juror challenges at the bench because the procedure does not constitute a courtroom closure and both defendants were present during the voir dire process. 1
- II. Defendants did not receive ineffective assistance when their attorneys chose not object to the admission of (1) a detective’s question during Quichocho’s interrogation; and (2) the fact that a cooperating witness agreed to testify truthfully because the evidence was properly admissible and there was tactical reasons for not objecting even if the evidence was inadmissible at the time it was offered. 1
- III. The State presented sufficient evidence to support the firearm enhancements. 1
- IV. The State concedes that the trial court should have vacated the defendants’ Assault in the Second Degree convictions because those convictions merged with the convictions for Robbery in the First Degree. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

- A. Procedural History 1
- B. Factual History 2

ARGUMENT 7

- I. Defendants’ right to a public trial and right to be present were not violated when the parties’ attorneys exercised juror challenges at the bench because the procedure does not constitute a courtroom closure and both defendants were present during the voir dire process. 7
- II. Defendants did not receive ineffective assistance when their attorneys chose not object to the admission of (1) a detective’s statement during Quichocho’s interrogation; (2) a detective’s question during Quichocho’s interrogation and (3) the fact that a cooperating witness agreed to testify truthfully because the evidence was properly admissible and there were tactical

reasons for not objecting even if the evidence was inadmissible at the time it was offered.	9
a. Deficient Performance.....	10
1. Opinion Testimony.....	11
2. Confrontation Right.....	13
3. Vouching	16
b. Prejudice.....	19
III. The State presented sufficient evidence to support the firearm enhancements.	21
IV. The State concedes that the trial court should have vacated the defendants’ Assault in the Second Degree convictions because those convictions merged with the convictions for Robbery in the First Degree.	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Weeks</i> , 182 Wn. 384, 47 P.2d 1 (1935).....	9
<i>Bruton v. U.S.</i> , 391 U.S. 124, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1986).....	14
<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn.App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 59 FN 9, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	14
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006).....	14
<i>In re Theders</i> , 130 Wn.App. 422, 123 P.3d 489 (2005)	14
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978)	9
<i>State v. Berrier</i> , 110 Wn.App. 639, 41 P.3d 1198 (2002)	23
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	21
<i>State v. Curtiss</i> , 161 Wn.App. 673, 250 P.3d 496 (2011).....	12, 13, 20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 154 Wn.2d 291, 111 P.3d 844 (2005).....	14
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	21
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)	11
<i>State v. Faille</i> , 53 Wn.App. 111, 766 P.2d 478 (1988).....	23
<i>State v. Faust</i> , 93 Wn.App. 373, 967 P.2d 1284 (1998).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	28
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)	10, 11
<i>State v. Goforth</i> , 33 Wn.App. 405, 655 P.2d 714 (1982).....	24
<i>State v. Greer</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	10, 13
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 151 Wn.App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009)	10
<i>State v. Hennessey</i> , 80 Wn.App. 190, 907 P.2d 331 (1995)	21
<i>State v. Hentz</i> , 99 Wn.2d 538, 663 P.2d 476 (1983).....	24, 26
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 166 Wn.2d 675, 686 FN 13, 212 P.3d 558 (2009).....	28
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 190, 241 P.3d 389 (2010)	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Kier</i> , 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008).....	28
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	20
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	10, 19
<i>State v. Love</i> , 183 Wn.2d 598, 354 P.3d 841 (2015)	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007)	14
<i>State v. Mathe</i> , 35 Wn.App. 572, 668 P.2d 599 (1983) <i>aff'd</i> 102 Wn.2d 537, 688 P.2d 859 (1984).....	24
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	20
<i>State v. Notaro</i> , 161 Wn.App. 654, 255 P.3d 774 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 155 Wn.App. 701, 230 P.3d 237 (2010).....	22

<i>State v. Raleigh</i> , 157 Wn.App. 728, 238 P.3d 1211 (2010) <i>rev denied</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1029 (2011)	22, 23
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 190 P.3d 1276 (2008).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	11
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 162 Wn.App. 833, 262 P.3d 72 (2011)	17, 18
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 47 Wn.App. 81, 84 733 P.2d 598 (1987)	23
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 429 P.2d 231 (1967)	9
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....	21
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006).....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	9, 10, 19, 20

Statutes

RCW 9.41.010	23
RCW 9.41.010(10).....	22
RCW 9.41.010(9).....	21
RCW 9.94A.533(3).....	21
